consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

28/231

Balance, December 31, 2020 - Carrying amount of MRBs under prior guidance $ 340 $ 67  $ 407

Adjustment for reversal of AOCI adjustments — (47) (47)

Cumulative difference between 12/31/2020 carrying amount and fair value measurement for the MRBs 28  83  111

Balance, January 1, 2021 - Reinsurance recoverable on market risk benefits at fair value $ 368  $ 103  $ 471

TheadoptionofLDTIresulted in an increase in net income attributable to Jackson Financial of $400 million and $929 million for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022,

respectively, and also resulted in an increase in total equity of $223 million for the year endedDecember 31, 2022.

Item 1 | Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) | 2. New Accounting Standards

The following table presents amounts previously reported in the Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2022, to reflect the effect of the change due to the adoption of
LDTI, and the adjusted amounts as of December 31, 2022 (in millions):

As Previously As Adjusted

Reported Effect of As of

December 31, 2022 Changes December 31, 2022

Assets

Deferred acquisition costs $ 13,422  $ (499) $ 12,923

Reinsurance recoverable, net of allowance for credit losses 29,641  (595) 29,046

Reinsurance recoverable on market risk benefits, at fair value —  221  221

Market risk benefit assets, at fair value —  4,865  4,865

Deferred income taxes, net 385  (65) 320

Other assets 946  (2) 944

Total assets $ 311,058  $ 3,925  $ 314,983

Liabilities and Equity

Liabilities

Reserves for future policy benefits and claims payable $ 14,273  $ (1,955) $ 12,318

Other contract holder funds 58,195  (5) 58,190

Market risk benefit liabilities, at fair value —  5,662  5,662

Total liabilities 301,903  3,702  305,605

Equity

Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of tax expense (5,481) 2,103  (3,378)

Retained earnings 8,283  (1,880) 6,403

Total equity 9,155  223  9,378

Total liabilities and equity $ 311,058  $ 3,925  $ 314,983

The following table presents amounts previously reported in Condensed Consolidated Income Statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2022, to reflect the
effect of the change due to the adoption of LDTI, and the adjusted amounts (in millions, except per share amounts):

As Previously Reported As Adjusted

Three Months Ended Effect of Three Months Ended

September 30, 2022 Changes September 30, 2022

Revenues

Total net gains (losses) on derivatives and investments $ 1,419  $ (1,060) $ 359

Total revenues 4,022  (1,060) 2,962

Benefits and Expenses

Death, other policy benefits and change in policy reserves, net of deferrals 586  (349) 237

(Gain) loss from updating future policy benefits cash flow assumptions, net —  (37) (37)

Market risk benefits (gains) losses, net —  (913) (913)

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

29/231

Interest credited on other contract holder funds, net of deferrals and amortization 224  —  224

Amortization of deferred acquisition costs 564  (259) 305

Total benefits and expenses 1,995  (1,558) 437

Pretax income (loss) 2,027  498  2,525

Income tax expense (benefit) 559  98  657

Net income (loss) 1,468  400  1,868

Net income (loss) attributable to Jackson Financial Inc. $ 1,479  $ 400  $ 1,879

Earnings per share

Basic $ 17.38  $ 4.70  $ 22.08

Diluted $ 16.83  $ 4.55  $ 21.38

Item 1 | Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) | 2. New Accounting Standards

As Previously Reported As Adjusted

Nine Months Ended Effect of Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2022 Changes September 30, 2022

Revenues

Total net gains (losses) on derivatives and investments $ 6,891  $ (3,055) $ 3,836

Total revenues 14,932  (3,055) 11,877

Benefits and Expenses

Death, other policy benefits and change in policy reserves, net of deferrals 2,090  (1,279) 811

(Gain) loss from updating future policy benefits cash flow assumptions, net —  (8) (8)

Market risk benefits (gains) losses, net —  (1,636) (1,636)

Interest credited on other contract holder funds, net of deferrals and amortization 628  2  630

Amortization of deferred acquisition costs 2,276  (1,347) 929

Total benefits and expenses 6,868  (4,268) 2,600

Pretax income (loss) 8,064  1,213  9,277

Income tax expense (benefit) 1,606  284  1,890

Net income (loss) 6,458  929  7,387

Net income (loss) attributable to Jackson Financial Inc. $ 6,407  $ 929  $ 7,336

Earnings per share

Basic $ 74.39  $ 10.79  $ 85.18

Diluted $ 71.73  $ 10.40  $ 82.13

The following table presents amounts previously reported in Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the three and nine months ended September
30, 2022, to reflect the effect of the change due to the adoption of LDTI, and the adjusted amounts (in millions):

As Previously Reported As Adjusted

Three Months Ended Effect of Three Months Ended

September 30, 2022 Changes September 30, 2022

Net income (loss) $ 1,468  $ 400  $ 1,868

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:

Change in unrealized gains (losses) on securities with no credit impairment, net of tax expense (benefit) (1,978) (91) (2,069)

Change in current discount rate related to reserve for future policy benefits, net of tax expense (benefit) —  361  361

Change in non-performance risk on market risk benefits, net of tax expense (benefit) —  432  432

Total other comprehensive income (loss) (1,996) 702  (1,294)

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

30/231

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Jackson Financial Inc. $ (517) $ 1,102  $ 585

Item 1 | Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) | 2. New Accounting Standards

As Previously Reported As adjusted

Nine Months Ended Effect of Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2022 Changes September 30, 2022

Net income (loss) $ 6,458  $ 929  $ 7,387

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax:

Change in unrealized gains (losses) on securities with no credit impairment, net of tax expense (benefit) (7,466) (317) (7,783)

Change in current discount rate related to reserve for future policy benefits, net of tax expense (benefit) —  1,423  1,423

Change in non-performance risk on market risk benefits, net of tax expense (benefit) —  1,963  1,963

Total other comprehensive income (loss) (7,462) 3,069  (4,393)

Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to Jackson Financial Inc. $ (1,055) $ 3,998  $ 2,943

The adoption of LDTI did not affect the previously reported totals for net cash flows provided by (used in) operating, investing, or financing activities, but did affect the following
components of net cash flows provided by (used in) operating activities:

As Previously Reported As Adjusted

Nine Months Ended Effect of Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2022 Changes September 30, 2022

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net income (loss) $ 6,458  $ 929  $ 7,387

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Net losses (gains) on derivatives (4,362) 3,055  (1,307)

Net (gain) loss on market risk benefits —  (1,636) (1,636)

(Gain) loss from updating future policy benefits cash flow assumptions, net —  (8) (8)

Interest credited on other contract holder funds, gross 628  2  630

Deferred income tax expense (benefit) 1,625  283  1,908

Change in deferred acquisition costs 1,783  (1,348) 435

Change in funds withheld, net of reinsurance (204) 412  208

Change in other assets and liabilities, net (167) (1,689) (1,856)

Total adjustments (697) (929) (1,626)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 2,941  $ —  $ 2,941

In addition, information regarding periods ended on or before December 31, 2022 presented in the following Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements has been
recast to reflect the adoption of LDTI: Notes 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 19, 20, and 21.

In March 2022, the FASB issued ASU 2022-02, “Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326): Troubled Debt Restructurings and Vintage Disclosures.” The new guidance
eliminates the accounting guidance for troubled debt restructurings by creditors, and instead requires an entity to evaluate whether a modification represents a new loan or a